## Village Of Halkirk

## Bylaw 2021-1

## Amendment to Bylaw 2019-1 Utility Bylaw

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF HALKIRK IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO ESTABLISH RATES AND BILLINGS WITH RESPECT TO THE OPERATION OF A UTLITIES SYSTEM IN THE VILLAGE OF HALKIRK.

| WHEREAS     | Under Section 7 and Section 42 (1) of the Municipal Government Act, Revised<br>Statutes of Alberta, 2000 Chapter M-26,1 states that a Municipal Council may<br>pass By-laws for the setting of rates, charges or tolls for the providing of a Public<br>Utility. |
|-------------|--|
| AND WHEREAS | The Municipal Council of the Village of Halkirk in the Province of Alberta deems it necessary to establish a bylaw setting rates, charges, or tolls for the operation of the Village of Halkirk Utilities System.  |

AND THEREFORE THE MUNICPAL COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF HALKIRK IN COUNCIL DULY ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

That Section C - 3 - i of Bylaw 2019-1 be changed to read:

- 3. That rates for water service shall be:
  - i. \$55.00 Flat Rate per month per water service, and shall include water consumption of up to 10 cubic meters per billing period.

And That Section E of Bylaw 2019-1 be changed to read:

"The rates and charges herein provide shall apply to all Utility consumption and services effective February 1, 2021.

Read a first time February 10, 2021

Read a second time February 10, 2021

And, With Unanimous Consent of all Council, was Read a Third time on February 10, 2021, and was passed.

Mayor

Administrator